Short title and interpretation.

3.—(1) This Order may be cited as the Baking Wages Council (Northern Ireland) Wages Regulation (Amendment) (No. 1) Order, 1950.

52 & 53 Vict., Ch. 63.

. (2) The Interpretation Act, 1889, applies to the interpretation of this Order as it applies to the interpretation of an Act of the Parliament of Northern Ireland.

Sealed with the Official Seal of the Minister of Labour and National Insurance for Northern Ireland this third day of January, nineteen hundred and fifty in the presence of

(L.S.)

R. W. Steele,

Assistant Secretary to the Ministry of Labour and National Insurance for Northern Ireland.

#### SCHEDULE

STATUTORY MINIMUM REMUNERATION FOR MALE WORKERS EMPLOYED IN AREA A, that is, in establishments (other than Home Bakeries) in the County Borough of the City of Belfast and in Districts situate within a radius of 15 statute miles therefrom.

Order N.I.Bk. (89), as amended, shall have effect as if in paragraph 2 of the Schedule thereto the words "nor in the calculation of holiday remuneration" were deleted.

The Baking Wages Council (Northern Ireland) Wages Regulation (Amendment) (No. 3) Order, 1950 dated 3rd January, 1950, made by the Ministry of Labour and National Insurance under Section 10 of the Wages Councils Act (Northern Ireland), 1945 (9 & 10 Geo. 6, Ch. 21).

## 1950. No. 21

Whereas the Ministry of Labour and National Insurance (hereinafter referred to as "the Ministry") has received from the Baking Wages Council (Northern Ireland) wages regulation proposals for the further amendment of the Baking Wages Council (Northern Ireland) Wages Regulation (No. 3) Order, 1949 (a) (hereinafter referred to as "Order N.I. Bk. (91)") dated the 4th day of April, 1949, as amended by the Baking Wages Council (Northern Ireland) Wages Regulation (Amendment) (No. 3) Order, 1949 (b) dated the 13th day of June, 1949, which fixes the minimum remuneration to be paid to certain workers in relation to whom the Baking Wages Council (Northern Ireland) operates;

Now, THEREFORE, the Ministry by virtue of section 10 of the Wages Councils Act (Northern Ireland), 1945 and of every other power in that behalf hereby makes the following Order:—

<sup>(</sup>a) S. R. & O. 1949, No. 65.

<sup>(</sup>b) S. R. & O. 1949, No. 112.

- 1. As from the specified date Order N.I.Bk. (91) as amended shall Statutory have effect subject to the further amendment set out in the Schedule minimum remuneration.
- 2. In this Order the expression "the specified date" means the Commence-6th day of January, 1950. Provided that where, as respects any ment. worker who is paid wages at intervals not exceeding seven days, that date does not correspond with the beginning of the period for which the wages are paid, the expression "the specified date" means, as respects that worker, the beginning of the next such period following that date.
  - 3.—(1) This Order may be cited as the Baking Wages Council Short title (Northern Ireland) Wages Regulation (Amendment) (No. 3) Order, and interpretation. 1950.
- (2) The Interpretation Act, 1889, applies to the interpretation 52 & 53 Vict., of this Order as it applies to the interpretation of an Act of the Parliament of Northern Ireland.

Sealed with the Official Seal of the Ministry of Labour and National Insurance for Northern Ireland this third day of January, nineteen hundred and fifty in the presence of

(L.S.)

# R. W. Steele,

Assistant Secretary to the Ministry of Labour and National Insurance for Northern Ireland.

### SCHEDULE

STATUTORY MINIMUM REMUNERATION FOR MALE WORKERS EMPLOYED IN AREA C, that is, in establishments (other than Home Bakeries) in areas other than the County Borough of the City of Belfast and in Districts situate within a radius of 15 statute Miles therefrom and the County Borough of the City of Londonderry.

Order N.I.Bk. (91), as amended, shall have effect as if in paragraph 2 of the Schedule thereto the words "nor in the calculation of holiday remuneration" were deleted.

THE BAKING WAGES COUNCIL (NORTHERN IRELAND) WAGES REGULATION (AMENDMENT) (No. 6) ORDER, 1950, DATED 5TH JUNE, 1950, MADE BY THE MINISTRY OF LABOUR AND NATIONAL INSURANCE UNDER SECTION 10 OF THE WAGES COUNCILS ACT (NORTHERN IRELAND), 1945 (9 & 10 Geo. 6, Ch. 21).

## 1950. No. 143

WHEREAS the Ministry of Labour and National Insurance (hereinafter referred to as "the Ministry") has received from the Baking Wages Council (Northern Ireland) wages regulation proposals for the further